a strong understanding of regional nuances, customer culture and the mindset of

medical professionals and where there is significant and growing need for quality

and affordable healthcare services. Dr. Abhinay assumed as CEO position in 2019

and played a leadership role in expanding the KIMS’ network over the last 5 years,

including in the launch of KIMS Kondapur and the acquisitions of our hospitals in

Ongole (AP), Vizag (AP), Anantapur (AP) and Kurnool (AP). Currently company

aggregate beds are 3064 out of which 2500 are operational beds.

KIMS Ltd | IPO Note

June15, 2021 3

In Fiscal Year 2021, its nine hospitals recorded ARPOB (Average Revenue Per

Operating Bed) of 20,609, a bed occupancy rate of 78.60%, and an ALOS (Average

of length of stay) of 5.53 days, on an aggregate basis. In Fiscal Year 2021, ARPOB

for the hospitals situated in Tier 1 cities was 39,571 and ARPOB for the hospitals

situated in Tier 2-3 cities was 11,187.

Issue details

The issue size is ` 2143.74Cr, which comprises of fresh issues of up to `200 crore
& offer for sale of ` 1943.74Cr in the price band of `815-`825 per share.

Pre and post IPO shareholding pattern

No of shares (Pre-issue) % (Post-issue) %

Promoter 36,323,850 46.8 31,086,304 38.8

Public 41,269,433 53.2 48,943,574 61.2

Total 77,593,283 100.0 80,029,878 100.0

 Source: Company, Angel Research & RHP.

Objectives of the Offer

 Repayment/pre-payment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by
Company and by Subsidiaries viz KHKPL, SIMSPL and KHEPL; and

 General corporate purposes

Key Management Personnel

Dr. Bhaskara Rao Bollineni is the Managing Director of the Company. He holds a

bachelor’s degree in medicine and surgery from Andhra University and a master’s

degree in general surgery from Madras Medical College, Chennai, Tamil Nadu. He

has also been admitted as a Diplomate of the National Board of Examinations, New